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I. THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE

A. Claimant is entitled to submit their claim to arbitration under Art. 9.16 (1)
CEPTA

1. Claimant is an investor under Art.9.1 CEPTA

(a) Claimant is an enterprise with the nationality of Bonooru and
seated in the territory of Bonooru

Claimant is a company incorporated pursuant to the laws of the
Commonwealth of Bonooru.1 Claimant has its registered office of the
Company in Bonooru.2

(b) Claimant has made an investment in the territory of Respondent

Vemma Holdings purchased 85% shares in Caeli Airways, which is a
form of an investment, on 29 March 20113 - after CEPTA’s effective
date,4 so the share is a covered investment under CEPTA5.

2. Respondent consents to jurisdiction under Art 9.17 of CEPTA

Respondent’s consent is indicated in Art.9.17 CEPTA, which satisfies
the requirements of ICSID, ICSID AFR and New York Convention6.
No party may withdraw its consent unilaterally.7

B. Claimant submitted its claim to arbitration pursuant to Art.9.16.2 CEPTA
Art.9.16.2 CEPTA allows a claim to be submitted under ICSID AFR when conditions
for applying ICSID are not met.

1. The conditions for proceedings pursuant to Art.25 ICSID do not apply to
the dispute because Respondent is not a contracting party to ICSID

Claimant is a national of Bonooru as Claimant has the nationality of Bonooru8,
a contracting party to ICSID Convention9.

Even when 30-38%10 or 55%11 shareholding in Vemma is owned by Bonooru,
the dispute is still an investor-state dispute. A conduct is attributed to a state
when the majority of shares and Board of Directors are governmental.12

1 Notice ¶1
2 Annex IV ¶2
3 Facts ¶26
4 Facts ¶32
5 CEPTA Art.9.1
6 CEPTA Art.9.17(2)
7 ICSID Art.25.1
8 Issue 1.A.1(a)
9 Notice ¶3
10 Facts, ¶10
11 Facts ¶55
12 Texas v. Iran (OSCO) Interlocutory Award, ¶17, Foremost Tehran v. Iran-U.S, ¶48
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2. Claimant submitted its claim pursuant to Art.2(a) ICSID AFR”

Art.2(a) ICSID AFR extends the scope to legal disputes not within the
jurisdiction because the State party is not a Contracting State.

II. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD ALLOW CBFI’S SUBMISSION AND BAR AMICI’S
UNDER ART.9.19(2) CEPTA AND ART.41.3 ICSID AFR

The criteria of independence of an applicant will also be discussed13.

A. The Tribunal should allow the amicus submission by CBFI

1. CBFI’s submission would assist the Tribunal in the determination of a
factual or legal issue by bringing a different perspective, particular
knowledge or insight that is different from that of the disputing parties

The document that CBFI submitted14 is not stated in the materials submitted
by disputing parties.

2. CBFI’s submission addresses a matter within the scope of the dispute

The amicus submission by CBFI addresses the matter of whether Claimant is a
national of Bonooru under Art.2 ICSID AFR.

3. CBFI has a significant interest in the proceeding

The interest must not be ‘general’, the applicant needs to demonstrate the
specific impact15.

CBFI ‘s 38 members are investing in Mekar, 2 are pursuing claims against
Mekar.16 This decision impacts on the interpretation of investment agreements
in Mekar.

4. CBFI’s submission does not disrupt the proceeding or unduly burden or
unfairly prejudice either party

The tribunal would have to determine the jurisdiction anyways, even without
the submission.

5. CBFI’s submission satisfies the criteria of independence

Vemma cannot participate in discussions or votes. Lapras’s activities were
restricted to advising potential litigation funding and funders.17

CBFI’s submission can still be allowed with lack of independence.18

B. The Tribunal should bar the amicus submission by Amici

13 von Pezold v. Zimbabwe, p.56
14 CBFI ¶10
15 Apotex v. USA, PO4, p.38
16 CBFI ¶2, ¶6
17 PO3, ¶12
18 Bear Creek Mining v. Peru, PO5, ¶36
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1. The submission by Amici does not address a matter within the scope of
the dispute

Both parties did not raise the question of the investment’s legality.

2. Amici does not have a significant interest in the proceeding

The interest must not be ‘general’, the petitioners have to explain the reason19.

Amici’s submission only mentions the general interests in promoting fair
business practices in Mekar20 without stating how and why.

3. The submission by Amici disrupts the proceeding or unduly burdens

The matter of investment-related corruption was not raised by the parties, so
addressing it is costly and time-consuming 21 as there was no clear evidence
yet.

III. MEKAR VIOLATES CEPTA 9.9 FOR CERTAIN UNFAIR TREATMENT OF
VEMMA’S INVESTMENT IN CAELI AIRWAYS

CEPTA 9.9.1 regulated the minimum standard of treatment comprising the fair and
equitable treatment (“FET”) with two elements “legitimate expectation”22 and the list of FET
violations23.

A. Respondent had frustrated investor’s legitimate expectations

1. Investor’s legitimate expectations is a key component to consider FET
violations.24.

2. Respondent had frustrated Claimant’s legitimate expectations

This violation could be analysed by a three-step structure25:

(a) A legitimate expectation could be the investor's expectation that its
contractual rights will not be affected by governmental measures
without compensation26 and also be created by the knowledge investors
gain through the host State’s information.27

(b) That Claimant had legitimate expectation under CEPTA 9.9.3 when it
invested was expressed by the agreement between parties28 under

19 Apotex v. USA, PO4, ¶38
20Amici p.18
21 Apotex v. USA PO4 p.44; RFP v. Canada PO6 ¶4.8
22 CEPTA 9.9.3
23 CEPTA 9.9.2
24 Biwater v. Tanzania ¶602
25 FREIF v. Spain ¶535
26 S.A. v. Hungary, ICSID ¶7.76
27 Facts ¶24
28 Art. 42 ICSID



4

which the general standard for interpreting the article must be based on
the expectation of the investor29.

(c) The Respondent had frustrated “legitimate expectation” when its acts
and omissions brought the investor to the brink of bankruptcy.30

B. Acts and omissions of the Respondent individually and in a combination
constituted FET violations listed in CEPTA 9.9.2 and the Respondent lacks of
grounds to refer exemption for its violations

1. Investigations against Caeli Airways conducted by the Competition
Commission of Mekar (“the CCM”):

(a) Breached the due process under CEPTA 9.9.2(b) due to the lack of
transparency31 in conducting investigations32

(b) Finding that two investigations conducted by CCM violated the term
“harassment”, one of abusive treatment listed under CEPTA 9.9.2.(d)33

by investigations in grossly harassing features34 and without the public
explanation35.

2. Respondent violated “arbitrary conduct” in CEPTA 9.9.2© when
required Caeli to price its services in MON despite unstable economy

There is no relationship between the measure adopted and a legitimate
policy36 due to the insufficient evidence that requiring Caeli to price its
services in MON would reduce the economic crisis in Mekar, specially the
fluctuating price in the currency37

3. Respondent violated “discrimination conduct” under CEPTA 9.9.2(c)
when it denied to subsidies to Caeli in Executive Order 9-2018

There is no significant difference between Vemma and other foreign
investors on the ground receiving subsidies from their own home country for
Mekar to treat them differently38 with a rational justification39.

4. The Mekari Court violated “denial of justice” under CEPTA 9.9.2.(a)

29 Agility v. Iraq ¶160; International Investment Law, p. 379
30 Notice ¶12
31 S.A.E. v. Canada ¶608
32 Jusmundi
33 CEPTA Art.9.9.2.(d)
34 Krederi v. Ukraine ¶638
35 Skopje v. Macedonia ¶298
36 U.A. v. Croatia ¶1004, Saluka v. Czech ¶460
37 CMS v. Argentine ¶292
38 Notice ¶18
39 Saluka v. Czech ¶460



5

The State can be held responsible for FET if the judiciary breached the
standard by fundamentally unfair proceedings and outrageously wrong, final
and binding decisions.40

(a) Excessive length of proceedings

Meraki's overly long court proceedings, denying a separate hearing on
the interim measure of airfare caps, which does not result from the
litigants' actions or inaction.41

(b) A denial of access to courts

That Justice VanDuzer refused to further analyze and research the legal
matter, dismissing the Applicant's merits42 denied the Claimant access
to justice within its jurisdiction with the unvalid reason given43.

(c) Irrational or abusive outcome going beyond mere misapplication of
the law

That Mekar enforces the award over the dispute related to the validity
of the Hawthorne offer despite the award being set aside in Sinnoh44.

5. A combination of acts or omissions of the respondent violated the
regulation FET under Article 9.9 CEPTA

Such a breach may result from a series of circumstances or a combination of
measures45 as their cumulative effects both deteriorated the Claimant's
investment and frustrated the legitimate expectation of the Claimant.46

6. Respondent can not invoke necessity to be exempted from liabilities

There is no legal ground in CEPTA for Respondent to invoke necessity.47

Respondent’s crisis is not serious enough to disable the function and control of
government to recourse to these exceptions of FET48.

IV. FAIR MARKET VALUE IS THE APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION
STANDARD IN THIS CASE

A. This dispute involves compensation for expropriation conducted by the
Respondent

40 Arif v. Moldova ¶445
41 Krederi v. Ukraine ¶455
42 Facts ¶54
43 Iberdrola v. Guatemala ¶432
44 Oostergetel v. Slovakia ¶199
45 El Pasov. Argentine ¶566
46 Gold Reserve v. Venezuela, 2014
47 Enron v. Argentina, ¶324
48 LG&E v. Argentina, Decision on Liability, 3 October 2006, ¶228
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1. It is important to discriminate between monetary damages or
expropriation damages

There is a difference49 between the fair market value when expropriation
occurs50 and the market value when monetary damage occurs.51

2. There is expropriation in this case

The Respondent' acts and omissions are not compatible and reasonable with
the objective of recovering the economic crisis52.

Based on the thin line separating indirect expropriation and FET breach,
there is a high probability that the Respondent violated expropriation under
CEPTA 9.1253.

The respondent's sudden change of policy constituted expropriation.54

B. Fair market value standard is appropriate for this situation

1. The parties have agreed to apply the fair market value standard for
compensation in expropriation.55

2. Fair market value is used in most of case relevant to compensation from
expropriation56

3. Applying fair market value standard in compensation would be in
consistence with the principle of most favored nation (“MFN”)
treatment under CEPTA 9.7.

PRAYERS FOR RELIEF

Claimant respectfully requests the Tribunal to find that:

(a) The Tribunal has jurisdiction over the dispute;

(b) The Tribunal should allow CBFI’s submission and bar the Amici’s under Art.9.19(2)
CEPTA and Art.41.3 ICSID AFR;

(c) Respondent’s actions did violate CEPTA 9.9; and in any event, it can not be justified
by public interest protection;

(d) Fair market value will be appropriate if any compensation is offered.

49 Southern Pacific v. Egypt ¶183
50 CEPTA 9.12(2)
51 CEPTA 9.21(1)(a)
52 Tecmed Award, supra (n 95) ¶122
53 Enron v. Argentina, ¶363
54 Metalclad v. Mexico, ¶107
55 CEPTA 9.12.2
56 Mark Kantor, Valuation for Arbitration
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